The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information should be

read in conjunction with Akamai's audited consolidated financial statements and

notes thereto included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended

December 31, 1999 on file with Securities and Exchange Commission and

Network24's audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 1999

included elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

   F-14

   18

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

   BALANCE SHEET AT DECEMBER 31, 1999

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   AKAMAI   NETWORK24   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $269,554   $  3,260   $(12,494)(2)   $260,320

Accounts receivable, net.....   1,588   223   --   1,811

Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   2,521   41   --   2,562

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total current assets.....   273,663   3,524   (12,494)   264,693

Property and equipment.....   23,875   445   --   24,320

Intangible assets, net.....   434   --   194,516(2)   194,950

Other assets.....   2,843   --   --   2,843

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total assets.....  $300,815   $  3,969   $182,022   $486,806

   ========   ========   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....  $ 11,070   $   302   $  1,600(3)   $ 12,972

Accrued payroll and benefits.....   3,614   71   --   3,685

Deferred revenue.....   698   44   --   742

Current portion of obligations under capital

  lease and equipment loan.....   504   39   --   543

Current portion of long-term debt.....   2,751   --   --   2,751

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total current liabilities.....   18,637   456   1,600   20,693

Obligations under capital lease and equipment

  loan.....   733   21   --   754

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities.....   19,370   477   1,600   21,447

   --------   --------   --------   --------

Series A convertible preferred stock.....   --   58   (58)(5)   --

Common stock.....   925   122   (122)(5)   931

   6(4)

Addition paid-in capital.....   374,739   19,592   184,135(4)   558,874

   (19,592)(5)

Notes receivable from officers for stock.....   (5,907)   (227)   --   (6,134)

Deferred compensation and other equity related

  charges.....   (29,731)   (12,931)   12,931(5)   (29,731)

Accumulated deficit.....   (58,581)   (3,122)   3,122(5)   (58,581)

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total stockholders' equity.....   281,445   3,492   180,422   465,359

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities and stockholders'

   equity.....  $300,815   $  3,969   $182,022   $486,806

   ========   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined condensed

   financial information.

   F-15

   19

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS

   OF CONTINUING OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   AKAMAI   NETWORK24   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------

Revenue.....  $   3,986   $   735   $   --   $   4,721

   -----------   -------   ---------   -----------

Operating expenses:

   Cost of services.....   9,002   768   --   9,770

   Engineering and development.....   11,749   463   (169)(6)   12,043

   Sales, general and administrative...   29,668   2,270   (570)(6)   96,207

   64,839(2)

   Equity related compensation.....   10,005   --   739(6)   10,744

   -----------   -------   ---------   -----------

   Total operating expenses.....   60,424   3,501   64,839   128,764

   -----------   -------   ---------   -----------

Operating loss.....   (56,438)   (2,766)   (64,839)   (124,043)

Interest income, net.....   2,269   62   --   2,331

   -----------   -------   ---------   -----------

Loss from continuing operations.....  $   (54,169)   $(2,704)   $ (64,839)   $  (121,712)

   ===========   =======   =========   ===========

Loss from continuing operations per

  common share (1):

  Basic and diluted.....  $   (1.80)   $   (3.95)

   ===========   ===========

Weighted average number of common

  shares (1):

  Basic and diluted.....   30,177,376   30,776,528

   ===========   ===========